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PRESENTATION

Dear Customer,

Thank you for choosing a Husqvarna product!

It is our wish that you will be satisfied with your product and
that it will be your companion for a long time. A purchase
of one of our products gives you access to professional

help with repairs and services. If the retailer who sells your
machine is not one of our authorised dealers, ask him for
the address of your nearest service workshop.

This operator's manual is a valuable document. By following
its” content (using, service, maintenance etc) the life

span and the second-hand value of the machine can be
extended. If you will sell this machine, make sure that the
buyer will get the operator’s manual.

More than 300 years of
innovation

Husqvarna AB is a Swedish company based on a tradition
that dates back to 1689, when the Swedish King Charles
Xl ordered the construction of a factory for production of
muskets. At that time, the foundation was already laid for
the engineering skills behind the development of some
of the world's leading products in areas such as hunting
weapons, bicycles, motorcycles, domestic appliances,
sewing machines and outdoor products.

Husqvarna is the global leader in outdoor power products
for forestry, park maintenance and lawn and garden care,
as well as cutting equipment and diamond tools for the
construction and stone industries.

User responsibility

It is the owner’'s/employer’s responsibility that the operator
has sufficient knowledge about how to use the machine
safely. Supervisors and operators must have read and
understood the Operator’s Manual. They must be aware of:
+ The machine’s safety instructions.

+ The machine’s range of applications and limitations.

+ How the machine is to be used and maintained.

The manufacturer’s reservation

All information and all data in the Operator's Manual were
applicable at the time the Operator's Manual was sent to
print.

Husqvarna AB has a policy of continuous product
development and therefore reserves the right to modify the
design and appearance of products without prior notice.

2 - English

Symbols on the machine

Environmental marking. Symbols on
the product or its packaging indicate
that this product cannot be handled
as domestic waste. It must instead be
submitted to an appropriate recycling
station for the recovery of electrical
and electronic equipment.

By ensuring that this product is
taken care of correctly, you can

help to counteract the potential
negative impact on the environment
and people that can otherwise
result through the incorrect waste
management of this product.

For more detailed information about
recycling this product, contact your
municipality, your domestic waste
service or the shop from where you
purchased the product.

This product is in accordance with
applicable EC directives.

Other symbols/decals on the machine refer to special
certification requirements for certain markets.

Features

Values such as high performance, reliability, innovative

technology, advanced technical solutions and

environmental considerations distinguish Husqvarna's

products.

Some of the unique features of your product are described

below.

+ Automatic shutdown of pump when the tank is empty of
water.

« Dynamic pump speed control Provides constant
pressure/flow independent of battery's charge cycle.

« Overload protection for pump

R297123



PRESENTATION

What is what on the water tank?
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OPERATING

Battery
General

—A cAUTION!
An exhausted battery must not be disposed of as
household garbage! Leave it at your nearest service
agent or collection point.

The battery has a capacity of 2 hours. The surrounding
temperature affects how quick the battery runs down.

The battery can cope with temperatures from 5 to 45°C
(40-115°F)

A flat battery takes approx. 2 to 3 hours to charge.

A spare battery can be stored in the "parking space" by the
standard battery slot.

If the product is not used for a longer period of time,
remove the battery from the standard slot. The battery can
be stored in the "parking space".

Battery status

The light diode on the water tank indicates the following:

+- - - -
| | | |<20%| | |<7,5%| ! | 0% |
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4 - English

1 Flashing green diode - battery level between 100 to 20%.

2 Flashing red diode - battery level under 20%.

3 Flashing red diode with high frequency - battery level
under 7.5%.

4 Red diode flashing three times - Battery completely flat.

Charge the battery

— A cauTiON!
Voltage surges damage the battery and charger. Check
that the mains voltage corresponds with that stated on
the charger.

Connect the battery charger to the power socket. A flat
battery takes approx. 2 to 3 hours to charge.

+ Remove the battery from the charger when the battery is
fully charged.
Disconnect the power plug.

Charge status

The light diode on the charger indicates the following:

» Constant lit red diode - charge in progress.
Flashing red diode with long intervals (turns to solid red
light) - very low voltage.
Flashing red diode with short intervals- warning! Faulty
battery or short circuit!
Constant lit green diode - fully charged.
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OPERATING

External power supply

The water tank can be connected to an external power
source via a 12 to 24 V socket.

©

DCIN 12-24V

The connected AC/DC transformer must comply with the
following demands:
« Outgoing voltage: DC 15-20 V.

Amperage: Min 2500 mA.

Socket: EIAJ RC-5320.

When the water tank is connected to an external power
source, the battery is not used.

The battery does not charge when an external power source
is connected. Use the supplied battery charger to charge the
battery.

Storage
Store the equipment in a lockable area so that it is out of
reach of children and unauthorized persons.

Store the battery in a dry place at normal room temperature.
Do not expose it to direct sunlight, strong heat or moisture.

Starting and stopping
Before starting

— 4 cAUTION!
This machine is used in combination with other
products. Please read the manual provided with the
products carefully and make sure you understand the
instructions before using the machine.

—NOTICE!
The water tank is only intended to be filled with water.

Do not immerse the water tank in water.

R297123

Starting

The water tank can be run in two settings with various water

pressures/water flows.

« Position 1 provides a water pressure of 0.6 bar (8.7 psi)
and a water flow of 0-3 I/min (0-0.8 gal/min).
Position 2 provides a water pressure of 1.1 bar (14.5 psi)
and a water flow of 3-5 |/min (0.8-1.3 gal/min)

Position 1
Press in the button and release.

Position 2
« Keep the button pressed in until the diode turns green.
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OPERATING

Stopping

« Press the button again to shut the pump down.

The pump shuts down automatically if the container runs

out of water.

Trouble shooting

Problem

Procedure

Steps

The diode on the

Battery flat

Charging the

not start even
if the battery is
charged.

the wrong battery
holder.

machine flashes battery

red three times

and it does not

start.

The machine does | The batteryisin | Check that the

battery is in the
right-hand battery
holder and not

in the "parking
space".

The machine does
not pump water
when it starts,

but the pump is
running.

Air bubble in the
pump house.

Wait one minute
and start again.

Blocked filter
mesh in the pump
holder.

Remove and clean
the pump.

The machine does
not pump water
when it starts, and
the pump is not
running.

Blockage in the
pump, possible
blocked filter
mesh.

Remove and clean
the pump.

Water frozen in
the pump.

Thaw the machine
slowly.

Low water flow
from the machine.

Blocked filter
mesh in the pump
holder.

Remove and clean
the pump.

The product is intended to be used with a number of
different power cutters and core drills on the market.
This product is not recommended for high performance
machines requiring high water flows/water pressures e.g.

diamond chain saws.

6 - English




TECHNICAL DATA

Technical data

Water capacity, | (gal)

15(3.7)

Weight, empty, kg (Ib)

3,9 (8.6)

Dimensions, unpacked (L x W x H), mm (inch)

420x165x460(161/2x61/2x 18)

Type of battery Lithium-lon, 18 V/1.6Ah
Battery capacity, h 2

Water pressure, position |, bar (psi) 0,6 (8.7)

Water pressure, position Il, bar (psi) 1,1(14.5)

Charger 18 V/600 mA

External power supply

12-24 'V, min 2500 mA

Type of hose

3/8"

Hose length, mm (foot)

3(10)

EC-declaration of conformity

(Applies to Europe only)

Husqvarna AB, SE-433 81 Goteborg, Sweden, tel: +46-31-949000, declares under sole responsibility that the water tank
Husqvarna WT 15 dating from 2010 serial numbers and onwards (the year is clearly stated on the rating plate, followed by the
serial number), complies with the requirements of the COUNCIL'S DIRECTIVE:

« of May 17, 2006 "relating to machinery" 2006/42/EC

+ of December 15, 2004 "relating to electromagnetic compatibility” 2004/108/EC.
« of May 8, 2000 "relating to the noise emissions in the environment” 2000/14/EC.

For information relating to noise emissions, see the chapter Technical data.

The following standards have been applied:
EN 1SO 55014-1:2006, EN 60335-2-29:2004.
Gothenburg 7 may 2010

Henric Andersson

Vice President, Head of Power Cutters and Construction Equipment

(Authorized representative for Husqvarna AB and responsible for technical documentation.)

R297123
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PRESENTATION

Dear customer!

Thank you for choosing a Husqvarna product!

It is our wish that you will be satisfied with your product and
that it will be your companion for a long time. A purchase
of one of our products gives you access to professional

help with repairs and services. If the retailer who sells your
machine is not one of our authorised dealers, ask him for
the address of your nearest service workshop.

This operator's manual is a valuable document. By following
its# content (using, service, maintenance etc) the life

span and the second-hand value of the machine can be
extended. If you ever lend or sell this machine, make sure
that the borrower or buyer gets the operator#s manual, so
they will also know how to properly maintain and use it.

More than 300 years of
innovation

Husqvarna AB is a Swedish company based on a tradition
that dates back to 1689, when the Swedish King Charles
Xl ordered the construction of a factory for production of
muskets. At that time, the foundation was already laid for
the engineering skills behind the development of some
of the world's leading products in areas such as hunting
weapons, bicycles, motorcycles, domestic appliances,
sewing machines and outdoor products.

Husqvarna is the global leader in outdoor power products
for forestry, park maintenance and lawn and garden care,
as well as cutting equipment and diamond tools for the
construction and stone industries.

User responsibility

It is the owner’s/employer’s responsibility that the operator
has sufficient knowledge about how to use the machine
safely. Supervisors and operators must have read and
understood the Operator’'s Manual. They must be aware of:
« The machine’s safety instructions.

+ The machine’s range of applications and limitations.

+ How the machine is to be used and maintained.

The manufacturer’s reservation

All information and all data in the Operator's Manual were
applicable at the time the Operator’'s Manual was sent to
print.

Husqvarna AB has a policy of continuous product
development and therefore reserves the right to modify the
design and appearance of products without prior notice.

For customer assistance, contact us at our website:
www.usa.husqvarna.com

8 - English

Symbols on the machine

Environmental marking. Symbols on
the product or its packaging indicate
that this product cannot be handled
as domestic waste. It must instead be
submitted to an appropriate recycling
station for the recovery of electrical
and electronic equipment.

By ensuring that this product is
taken care of correctly, you can

help to counteract the potential
negative impact on the environment
and people that can otherwise

result through the incorrect waste
management of this product.

For more detailed information about
recycling this product, contact your
municipality, your domestic waste
service or the shop from where you
purchased the product.

Other symbols/decals on the machine refer to special
certification requirements for certain markets.

Features

Values such as high performance, reliability, innovative

technology, advanced technical solutions and

environmental considerations distinguish Husqvarna's

products.

Some of the unique features of your product are described

below.

+  Automatic shutdown of pump when the tank is empty of
water.

+  Dynamic pump speed control Provides constant
pressure/flow independent of battery's charge cycle.

+ Overload protection for pump
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PRESENTATION

What is what on the water tank?
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OPERATING

Battery
General

—A cAUTION!
An exhausted battery must not be disposed of as
household garbage! Leave it at your nearest service
agent or collection point.

The battery has a capacity of 2 hours. The surrounding
temperature affects how quick the battery runs down.

The battery can cope with temperatures from 5 to 45°C
(40-115°F)

A flat battery takes approx. 2 to 3 hours to charge.

A spare battery can be stored in the "parking space" by the
standard battery slot.

If the product is not used for a longer period of time,
remove the battery from the standard slot. The battery can
be stored in the "parking space".

Battery status

The light diode on the water tank indicates the following:

+- - - -
| | | |<20%| | |<7,5%| ! | 0% |

. E i, E Ny E Ny

A A A 'Y

! ! 1 x3

1 2 3 4

10 - English

1 Flashing green diode - battery level between 100 to 20%.

2 Flashing red diode - battery level under 20%.

3 Flashing red diode with high frequency - battery level
under 7.5%.

4 Red diode flashing three times - Battery completely flat.

Charge the battery

— A cauTiON!
Voltage surges damage the battery and charger. Check
that the mains voltage corresponds with that stated on
the charger.

Connect the battery charger to the power socket. A flat
battery takes approx. 2 to 3 hours to charge.

+ Remove the battery from the charger when the battery is
fully charged.
Disconnect the power plug.

Charge status

The light diode on the charger indicates the following:

» Constant lit red diode - charge in progress.
Flashing red diode with long intervals (turns to solid red
light) - very low voltage.
Flashing red diode with short intervals- warning! Faulty
battery or short circuit!
Constant lit green diode - fully charged.
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OPERATING

External power supply

The water tank can be connected to an external power
source via a 12 to 24 V socket.

©

DCIN 12-24V

The connected AC/DC transformer must comply with the
following demands:
« Outgoing voltage: DC 15-20 V.

Amperage: Min 2500 mA.

Socket: EIAJ RC-5320.

When the water tank is connected to an external power
source, the battery is not used.

The battery does not charge when an external power source
is connected. Use the supplied battery charger to charge the
battery.

Storage
Store the equipment in a lockable area so that it is out of
reach of children and unauthorized persons.

Store the battery in a dry place at normal room temperature.
Do not expose it to direct sunlight, strong heat or moisture.

Starting and stopping
Before starting

— 4 cAUTION!
This machine is used in combination with other
products. Please read the manual provided with the
products carefully and make sure you understand the
instructions before using the machine.

—NOTICE!
The water tank is only intended to be filled with water.

Do not immerse the water tank in water.

R297123

Starting

The water tank can be run in two settings with various water

pr

essures/water flows.

Position 1 provides a water pressure of 0.6 bar (8.7 psi)
and a water flow of 0-3 I/min (0-0.8 gal/min).

Position 2 provides a water pressure of 1.1 bar (14.5 psi)
and a water flow of 3-5 |/min (0.8-1.3 gal/min)

Position 1

Press in the button and release.

Position 2

Keep the button pressed in until the diode turns green.

English - 11



OPERATING

Stopping

« Press the button again to shut the pump down.

The pump shuts down automatically if the container runs

out of water.

Trouble shooting

Problem

Procedure

Steps

The diode on the

Battery flat

Charging the

not start even
if the battery is
charged.

the wrong battery
holder.

machine flashes battery

red three times

and it does not

start.

The machine does | The batteryisin | Check that the

battery is in the
right-hand battery
holder and not

in the "parking
space".

The machine does
not pump water
when it starts,

but the pump is
running.

Air bubble in the
pump house.

Wait one minute
and start again.

Blocked filter
mesh in the pump
holder.

Remove and clean
the pump.

The machine does
not pump water
when it starts, and
the pump is not
running.

Blockage in the
pump, possible
blocked filter
mesh.

Remove and clean
the pump.

Water frozen in
the pump.

Thaw the machine
slowly.

Low water flow
from the machine.

Blocked filter
mesh in the pump
holder.

Remove and clean
the pump.

The product is intended to be used with a number of
different power cutters and core drills on the market.
This product is not recommended for high performance
machines requiring high water flows/water pressures e.g.

diamond chain saws.
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TECHNICAL DATA

Technical data

Water capacity, | (gal)

15(3.7)

Weight, empty, kg (Ib)

3,9 (8.6)

Dimensions, unpacked (L x W x H), mm (inch)

420x165x460(161/2x61/2x 18)

Type of battery Lithium-lon, 18 V/1.6Ah
Battery capacity, h 2

Water pressure, position |, bar (psi) 0,6 (8.7)

Water pressure, position Il, bar (psi) 1,1(14.5)

Charger 18 V/600 mA

External power supply

12-24 'V, min 2500 mA

Type of hose

3/8"

Hose length, mm (foot)

3(10)

R297123
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PRESENTATION

Cher client,
Tack for att Du har valt en Husqvarnaprodukt!

Nous espérons que cette machine vous donnera toute
satisfaction et qu'elle vous accompagnera pendant de
longues années. L'achat de |'un des nos produits garantit
une assistance professionnelle pour I'entretien et les
réparations. Si la machine n'a pas été achetée chez I'un de
nos revendeurs autorisés, demandez |'adresse de I'atelier
d'entretien le plus proche.

Ce mode d'emploi est précieux. En suivant les instructions
qu'il contient (utilisation, révision, entretien, etc.), il est
possible d'allonger considérablement la durée de vie de

la machine et d'augmenter sa valeur sur le marché de
I'occasion. En cas de vente de la machine, ne pas oublier de
remettre le manuel d'utilisation au nouveau propriétaire.

Over 300 ars innovation

Husqvarna AB est une entreprise suédoise quia vu le

jour en 1689 lorsque le roi Karl Xl décida de construire un
arsenal pour la fabrication des mousquets. A I'époque, les
compétences en ingénierie a la base du développement
de certains des produits leaders du marché mondial dans
des domaines tels que les armes de chasse, les vélos, les
motocycles, I'électroménager, les machines a coudre et les
produits d'extérieur, étaient déja solides.

Husqvarna est le premier fournisseur mondial de produits
motorisés pour utilisation en extérieur dans la foresterie,
I'entretien de parcs, de pelouses et de jardins, ainsi que
d'équipements de coupe et d'outils diamant destinés aux
industries de la construction et de la pierre.

Responsabilité de l'utilisateur

Il est de la responsabilité du propriétaire/de I'employeur
de s'assurer que I'utilisateur posséde les connaissances
nécessaires pour manipuler la machine en toute sécurité.
Les responsables et les utilisateurs doivent avoir lu et

compris le Manuel d'utilisation. Ils doivent avoir conscience :

« Des instructions de sécurité de la machine.

- Des diverses applications de la machine et de ses limites.

« De lafagon dont la machine doit étre utilisée et
entretenue.

Droit de réserve du fabricant

Toutes les informations et toutes les données indiquées
dans ce manuel d'utilisation étaient valables a la date a
laquelle ce manuel a été porté a l'impression.

Husqvarna AB travaille continuellement au développement
de ses produits et se réserve le droit d’en modifier, entre
autres, la conception et I'aspect sans préavis.

Pour assistance a la clientéle, contactez-nous sur notre site
web: www.usa.husqvarna.com

14 - Francaise canadien

Symboles sur la machine

Marquage environnemental. Ce
symbole figurant sur le produit ou sur
son emballage indique que ce produit
ne peut pas étre traité comme déchet
ménager. |l doit étre collecté et amené
a une installation de récupération
appropriée de déchets d,équipements
électriques et électroniques.

En veillant a ce que ce produit

soit correctement éliminé, vous
pouvez contribuer a prévenir les
conséquences négatives potentielles
sur I'environnement et les hommes,
qui pourraient sinon étre le résultat
d,un traitement incorrect des déchets
de ce produit.

Pour des informations plus détaillées
sur le recyclage de ce produit,
contactez votre commune ou le
magasin ol vous avez acheté le
produit.

Les autres symboles/autocollants présents sur la
machine concernent des exigences de certification
spécifiques a certains marchés.

Fonctions

Les produits Husqvarna se distinguent par des valeurs
telles que la haute performance, la fiabilité, la technologie
innovante, les solutions techniques de pointe et les
considérations environnementales.

Certaines des caractéristiques uniques de votre produit sont

décrites ci-dessous.

« Arrét automatique de la pompe lorsque le réservoir ne
contient pas d'eau.

- Larégulation dynamique du régime de la pompe fournit
une pression et un débit constants indépendamment du
cycle de charge de la batterie.

«+ Protection contre la surcharge de la pompe

R297123



PRESENTATION

A quoi correspond quoi sur le réservoir d'eau ?

1 Status batterie 7 Sortie12-24V

2 Bouton marche/arrét 8 Réservoir

3 Batterie 9 Bouchon

4 Buse 10 Chargeur de batterie
5 «Parcage » pour batterie de rechange 11 Manuel d'utilisation
6 Tuyau

R297123 Francaise canadien - 15



COMMANDE

Batterie
Généralités
— &\ REMARQUE !

Une batterie usée ne doit pas étre jetée comme un
déchet domestique ! Déposez-la dans I'atelier spécialisé
ou le point de collecte le plus proche de chez vous.

La batterie a une capacité de 2 heures. La température
ambiante influence la vitesse a laquelle la batterie se vide.

La batterie peut résister a des températures allant de 5 a
450C (40-115°F)

Le temps de chargement d'une batterie a plat est d'environ
2-3 heures.

Il est possible de ranger une batterie de rechange dans
le « parcage » situé prés de I'emplacement de la batterie
standard.

Si le produit n'est pas utilisé pendant une période plus
longue, retirez la batterie de I'emplacement standard. Il est
possible de ranger la batterie dans le « parcage ».
Status batterie

La diode électroluminescente sur le réservoir d'eau indique
les éléments suivants :

16 - Francaise canadien

A SR SR
| | i [<20%] | |< 7,5%| ! | 0% |
— E Y E N E U
Yoo ) L9

: | poox3
1 2 3 4

1 Diode verte clignotante : batterie chargée entre 100 et
20 %.

2 Diode rouge clignotante : batterie chargée a moins de
20 %.

3 Diode rouge clignotant tres rapidement : batterie
chargée a moins de 7,5 %.

4 Diode rouge clignotant trois fois : batterie complétement
aplat.

Charge de la batterie

— A REMARQUE !
Des poussées momentanées de la tension
endommagent la batterie et le chargeur. Vérifiez que la
tension secteur est conforme aux indications figurant
sur le chargeur.

+ Placez la batterie dans le chargeur fourni.

+ Branchez le chargeur de la batterie a la prise
d'alimentation. Le temps de chargement d'une batterie a
plat est d'environ 2-3 heures.

+ Retirez la batterie du chargeur lorsqu'elle est
complétement chargée.

« Débranchez la fiche d'alimentation électrique.

Etat de la charge

La diode électroluminescente sur le chargeur indique les
éléments suivants :

R297123



COMMANDE

+ Diode rouge continue : en charge.

« Diode rouge clignotant a intervalles longs (s'apparente a
une lumiére rouge continue) : trés basse tension.

+ Diode rouge clignotant a intervalles courts : attention !
Batterie défectueuse ou court-circuit !

- Diode verte continue : batterie complétement chargée.

Alimentation électrique externe

Le réservoir d'eau peut étre branché a une alimentation
électrique externe via une prise 12 a 24V.

©

DC IN 12-24V

Le transformateur AC/DC branché doit étre conforme aux
exigences suivantes :

« Tension de sortie: DC 15-20 V.

+ Intensité du courant électrique : Min 2500 mA.

+ Prise: EIAJ RC-5320.

Lorsque le réservoir d'eau est relié a une alimentation
électrique externe, la batterie n'est pas utilisée.

La batterie ne se charge pas lorsqu'une source
d'alimentation externe est branchée. Utilisez le chargeur de
batterie fourni pour charger la batterie.

Remisage
Stockez I'équipement dans un endroit verrouillé afin de le
maintenir hors de portée des enfants et de toute personne
incompétente.

Rangez la batterie dans un endroit sec et a température
ambiante normale. Ne I'exposez pas aux rayons directs du
soleil, a une forte chaleur ou a I'humidité.

Démarrage et arrét
Avant le démarrage

— A REMARQUE!
Cette machine s'utilise avec d'autres produits. Lisez
attentivement le manuel fourni avec les produits et
assimilez-le bien avant toute utilisation.

—ATTENTION!!
Le réservoir d'eau est uniquement destiné a étre rempli
d'eau.

N'immergez pas le réservoir d'eau dans I'eau.

R297123

« Remplissez le réservoir avec de I'eau.

Démarrage

Le réservoir d'eau peut fonctionner avec deux réglages

différents fournissant diverses pressions et divers débits

d'eau.

« La position 1 fournit une pression d'eau de 0,6 bar (8,7
psi) et un débit d'eau de 0-3 I/min (0-0,8 gal/min).

« La position 2 fournit une pression d'eau de 1,1 bar (14,5
psi) et un débit d'eau de 3-5 I/min (0,8-1,3 gal/min)

Position 1
« Appuyez sur le bouton et relachez-le.

Position 2

+ Maintenez le bouton enfoncé jusqu'a ce que la diode
devienne verte.

Francaise canadien- 17



COMMANDE

Arrét
+ Appuyez de nouveau sur le bouton pour arréter la
pompe.
La pompe s'arréte automatiquement si le récipient manque
d'eau.
Recherche de pannes
Probléme Origine Mesure
La diode sur la Batterie en Charger la
machine clignote | surcharge batterie

trois fois en rouge
et la machine ne
démarre pas.

La machine
ne démarre
pas mémesi
la batterie est
chargée.

La batterie est
placée dans le
mauvais support
de batterie.

Vérifiez que la
batterie est placée
dans le support
de batterie droit,
et non pas dans le
« parcage ».

La machine ne
pompe pas d'eau
au démarrage,
mais la pompe
fonctionne.

Bulle d'air dans
la station de
pompage.

Attendez une
minute et
réessayez.

Mailles de filtre
obstruées dans
le support de
pompe.

Retirez la pompe
et nettoyez-la.

La machine ne
pompe pas d'eau
au démarrage

et la pompe ne
fonctionne pas.

Blocage dans la
pompe, mailles de
filtres peut-étre
obstruées.

Retirez la pompe
et nettoyez-la.

Eau gelée dans la
pompe.

Dégelez
lentement la
machine.

Débit d'eau bas en
provenance de la
machine.

Mailles de filtre
obstruées dans
le support de
pompe.

Retirez la pompe
et nettoyez-la.

Le produit est destiné a une utilisation avec de nombreuses
découpeuses et carotteuses diverses disponibles sur

18 - Francaise canadien

le marché. Ce produit n'est pas recommandé pour des
machines hautes performances requérant des débits et
pressions d'eau élevés, notamment les trongonneuses a
diamant.
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CARACTERISTIQUES TECHNIQUES

Caractéristiques techniques

Capacité en eau, litres (gallons)

15(3.7)

Poids, vide, kg (livres)

3,9 (8.6)

Dimensions, non emballé (Lo x La x H), mm (pouces)

420x165x460(161/2x61/2x 18)

Type de batterie Lithium-lon, 18 V/1,6Ah
Capacité de la batterie, heures 2

Pression d'eau, position |, bars (psi) 0,6 (8.7)

Pression d'eau, position II, bars (psi) 1,1(14.5)

Chargeur 18 V/600 mA

Alimentation électrique externe

12-24 'V, min 2500 mA

Type de tuyau

3/8"

Longueur du tuyau, mm (pieds)

3(10)

R297123
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PRESENTACION

Apreciado cliente:
Gracias por elegir un producto Husqvarna.

Esperamos que su maquina le proporcione plena
satisfaccion y le sirva de ayuda por mucho tiempo en
adelante. La adquisicion de alguno de nuestros productos
da acceso a asistencia profesional con reparaciones y
servicio. Si la maquina no fue adquirida en un distribuidor
oficial, preguntar en la tienda de compra la direccion del
taller de servicio més cercano.

Este manual de instrucciones es un documento

importante. Siguiendo sus instrucciones (de uso, servicio,
mantenimiento, etcétera) puede alargar considerablemente
la vida util de la maquina e incrementar su valor de reventa.
Si vende su maquina, entregue el manual de instrucciones al
nuevo propietario.

Mas de 300 ainos de innovacion

La fundacion de la empresa sueca Husqvarna AB data del
afo 1689, cuando el Rey Karl XI encargé la construccion
de una fabrica para la fabricacién de mosquetes. En ese
momento se establecieron los cimientos de la experiencia
tecnoldgica en la que se basan muchos de los productos
punteros en el mundo en el sector de las armas de caza,
bicicletas, motocicletas, electrodomésticos, maquinas de
coser y productos para exteriores.

Husqvarna es lider internacional en productos
motorizados para exteriores destinados a la silvicultura,
el mantenimiento de parques y el cuidado del césped y
del jardin, asi como equipos de corte y herramientas de
diamante para el sector de la construccion y la piedra.

Responsabilidad del usuario

El propietario / empresario es el responsable de asegurarse
de que el usuario tiene los conocimientos necesarios para
utilizar la maquina con seguridad. Los supervisores y los
usuarios deben haber leido y entendido el manual de
instrucciones. Deben tener conocimiento de lo siguiente:

+ Las instrucciones de seguridad de la maquina.

+ Las aplicaciones y las limitaciones de la méaquina.

+ Elmodo de uso y de mantenimiento de la maquina.

Los derechos que se reserva el
fabricante.

Toda la informacion y todos los datos contenidos en
este manual de instrucciones son vigentes en la fecha de
impresion del manual.

Husqvarna AB trabaja constantemente para perfeccionar
sus productos y se reserva, por lo tanto, el derecho a
introducir modificaciones en la construccion y el disefio sin
previo aviso.

Para la asistencia al cliente, pédngase en contacto con
nosotros en nuestro sitio web: www.usa.husqvarna.com

20 - Espariol

Simbolos en la maquina

Etiquetado ecolégico. El simbolo
en el producto o en su envase indica
que no se puede tratar este producto
como desperdicio doméstico. Debera
por lo tanto depositarse en un

centro de recogida adecuado para

el reciclado de equipos eléctricos y
electronicos.

Haciendo que este producto sea
manipulado adecuadamente,

se ayuda a evitar consecuencias
negativas potenciales para el medio
ambiente y las personas, lo que
puede ocurrir con la manipulacion
inadecuada como residuos del
producto.

Para obtener informacién mas
detallada sobre el reciclado de este
producto, contacte con la oficina
municipal local, con el servicio

de eliminacion de desperdicios
domeésticos o con la tienda donde
compré el producto.

Los demas simbolos/etiquetas que aparecen en la
maquina corresponden a requisitos de homologacion
especificos en determinados mercados.

Caracteristicas

El alto rendimiento, la fiabilidad, la tecnologia
innovadora, las soluciones técnicas avanzadas y el respeto
medioambiental son los valores que caracterizan a los
productos de Husqvarna.

A continuacién se describen algunas de las caracteristicas

Unicas de su producto.

« Apagado automatico de la bomba una vez que el tanque
queda vacio de agua.

«+ El ajuste del régimen de la velocidad de la bomba
proporciona una presién o flujo constante
independientemente del ciclo de carga de la bateria.

+ Proteccién contra sobrecarga de la bomba
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PRESENTACION

{Qué es qué en el deposito de agua?

1 Estado de la bateria

2 Botdn de arranque y parada

3 Bateria

4 Boquilla

5 Compartimento «de reserva» para baterias de repuesto
6 Manguera

R297123

7 Tomade 12-24V

8 Deposito

9 Tapa

10 Cargador de bateria

11 Manual de instrucciones
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FUNCIONAMIENTO

Bateria
Generalidades
— A NOTA!

Las baterias gastadas no deben desecharse junto con
la basura doméstica. LIévelas a su taller de servicio mas
cercano o a un punto de recogida.

La bateria tiene una capacidad de dos horas. La temperatura
ambiente afecta a la rapidez con la que se gasta la bateria.

La bateria puede soportar temperaturas entre 5y 45 °C (40—
115 °F).

Una bateria agotada tarda aproximadamente entre dos y
tres horas en cargarse.

Puede guardarse una bateria de repuesto en el
«compartimento de reserva», junto a la ranura estdndar de
la bateria.

Si no va a utilizar el producto durante un periodo
prolongado de tiempo, saque la bateria de la ranura. Puede
guardar la bateria en el «<compartimento de reserva».

Estado de la bateria

El indicador luminoso del depdsito de agua indica lo
siguiente:

22 - Espafiol
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1 Luz verde intermitente: el nivel de la bateria esté entre el
100y el 20 %.

2 Luzroja intermitente: el nivel de la bateria es inferior al
20 %.

3 Luzroja intermitente rapida: el nivel de la bateria es
inferior al 7,5 %.

4 Laluzroja parpadea tres veces: la bateria esta
completamente descargada.

Cargar la bateria

— A NOTA!
Las subidas de tensién causan daios en la bateria y el
cargador. Compruebe que la tensién de red concuerda
con la que se indica en el cargador.

« Coloque la bateria en el cargador suministrado.

« Conecte el cargador de la bateria a la toma de corriente.
Una bateria agotada tarda aproximadamente entre dos y
tres horas en cargarse.

+ Retire la bateria del cargador una vez cargada
completamente.

+ Desconecte el enchufe.

Estado de la carga

El indicador luminoso del cargador indica lo siguiente:
+ Luzroja fija: carga en proceso.
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FUNCIONAMIENTO

+ Luzroja intermitente con intervalos largos (luz roja fija
que se apaga intermitentemente): tensién muy baja.

+ Luzroja intermitente con intervalos cortos: jpeligro!
iBateria defectuosa o cortocircuito!

+ Luz verde fija: carga completa.

Fuente de alimentacion externa

El deposito de agua puede conectarse a una toma de
corriente externa a través de un enchufe de 12-24 V.

©

DCIN 12-24V

El transformacor de CA / CC conectado debe cumplir con los
siguientes requisitos:

« Tension de salida: CC 15-20 V.

«  Amperaje: min. 2500 mA.

« Enchufe: EIAJ RC-5320.

Cuando el depésito de agua esta conectado a una toma de
corriente externa, no se utiliza la bateria.

La bateria no se carga cuando hay conectada una toma

de corriente externa. Utilice el cargador de baterias
suministrado para cargar la bateria.

Almacenaje

Almacene la cortadora en lugar seguro fuera del alcance de
los nifios y personas no calificadas para su uso.

Guarde la bateria en un lugar seco a una temperatura
ambiente normal. No la exponga a la luz solar directa, altas
temperaturas o humedad.

Arranque y parada
Antes del arranque

— & NOTA!
Esta maquina se utiliza en combinacién con otros
productos. Lea detenidamente el manual que se
suministra con los productos y asegurese de que
entiende las instrucciones antes de utilizar la maquina.

—AVISO

El depdsito de agua solo debe llenarse con agua.
No sumerja en agua el depésito.

R297123

« Llene el depdsito con agua.

Arranque

El deposito de agua puede funcionar con diferentes

presiones o caudales de agua gracias a sus dos ajustes.

« Laposicion 1 suministra una presion del agua de 0,6 bar
(8,7 psi) y un caudal de agua de 0-3 I/min (0-0,8 gal/min).

« La posicién 2 suministra una presion del agua de 1,1 bar
(14,5 psi) y un caudal de agua de 3-5 I/min (0,8-1,3 gal/
min).

Posicién 1

« Pulsey suelte el boton.

Posicion 2
« Mantenga el botén pulsado hasta que el indicador
luminoso se vuelva verde.
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FUNCIONAMIENTO

Parada

« Pulse de nuevo el botén para apagar la bomba.

La bomba se apaga autométicamente cuando el depésito se

queda sin agua.

Localizacion de averias

parpadea tres
veces en rojoy no
se enciende.

Problema Causa Medida

El indicador Bateria Cargadela
luminoso de descargada bateria

la maquina

La maquina no se
enciende aunque
la bateria esta
cargada.

La bateria no est4
colocada en su
lugar.

Compruebe que
la bateria estd en
el compartimento
derechoynoenel
de «reservan.

La maquina no
bombea agua

al encenderse,
aunque la bomba
esta funcionando.

Hay burbujas
deaireenla
manguera de la
bomba.

Espere un
minuto y vuelva
aencender el
aparato.

Hay un atasco en
la malla del filtro
del soporte de la
bomba.

Desmonte el filtro
y limpie la bomba.

La maquina no
bombea agua

al encenderse

y labomba no
funciona.

Hay un atasco
en labomba; es
posible que la
malla del filtro
esté atascada.

Desmonte el filtro
y limpie la bomba.

Hay agua
congeladaen la
bomba.

Descongele
la maquina
lentamente.

El caudal de agua
de la maquina es
muy débil.

Hay un atasco en
la malla del filtro
del soporte de la
bomba.

Desmonte el filtro
y limpie la bomba.

24 - Espafiol

El aparato ha sido disefiado para utilizarse con diferentes
cortadoras y taladros de centrado del mercado. Este aparato
no esta recomendado para usarse con maquinas de alto
rendimiento que requieren caudales o presiones de agua
elevados, como las motosierras de diamante.
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DATOS TECNICOS

Datos técnicos

Capacidad de agua, | (gal) 15(3.7)

Peso, vacio, kg (Ib) 3,9(8.6)

Tamaro, desembalado (la. x an. x al.), mm (in) 420 x 165x460 (16 1/2x 6 1/2x 18)
Tipo de bateria lones de litio, 18V / 1,6 Ah
Capacidad de la bateria, h 2

Presion del agua, posicion |, bar (psi) 0,6 (8.7)

Presion del agua, posicion Il, bar (psi) 1,1(14.5)

Cargador 18V /600 mA

Fuente de alimentacién externa 12-24V, min. 2500 mA
Tipo de manguera 3/8"

Longitud de la manguera, mm (pies) 3(10)
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FEFETT

FEHT

VA —R—BVUBRE YNV (HAY) 15(3.7)
&8, ZDHEE kg (b) 3,9(86)

FEMREMAEL (R XEXF) .mm (1 VF)

420 x 165x460 (16 1/2x6 1/2x18)

Ny 7 —DfEE

UF D LAF 18 V/1.6Ah

Ny T —RE, B5HE 2

KEKRITa> | N—=Ib (psi) 0,6 (8.7)
KEKRTZa> I N—=Ib (psi) 1,1 (14.5)

FEER 18 V/600 mA
NERER 12-24 V., £&/))2500 mA
R—ADIESE 3/8"

A—ZARE . mm(T1—F) 3(10)
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B Ri1%$F Husqvarna =& !
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300 ZEMBIFHAFE

Husqvarna AB RI##l—FKIEHZRIASE » MILTF 1689
£, WM ETEEIR+ i E T TR 5 Rk & 7= 2k
. ANIREANEAREABRHERSE. ATE. B
£F. KABE. BN REH RIS ME" R
HEZREE TR AIEA.

Husqvarna R &ML PN S RGIIERZ—, =&
BEHRMA. ERFP. ENEZFE, UENATFER
mAaFTLRIIEEEMENaIE.

RARRE
REARBAMNENLZEEAARNBRTHINR, X2
MBAAE/BEMFRE. BEAMRERLREEHFE
RRERFMH. BATHE:

- HMERR L.
- BN A FIBRFITEE .
- W{AI{E FANLEI R ANAL RS .

Tl i T H R B SR X
CRIEFH) FHFAREBMBIREN N TER.

EHEF AT BE Husquarna AB B ,
It Husqvarna AB {RERIEELF= MiIITFISMRHIANFI »
TIRBEIEH
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Symbols on the machine
FRAFIR. ERBAELNTSRT
PR R A TE LR — AL IE . 42

R w25 B FE R A 5 LA R
AEFBESIEE.

FT HRIRERIEAR R, BT

Bhit e E R EMRIE MBS B
ERREMAREREENTR

AN

BEAERERFABEARES, 18
BRGHTHRYER. £FHRREF

(LB [ 15 B A P RIS

BENE LWRE/ARIR, ESEEEWIINEEINE
K.

5

EiERE. AR, RIFTRA. EHORARRSRMITR
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1. REZEXN=RE — BLBEENTF 100% E 20%
ZME.

2. WIRLIERH_RE — BiBERT 20%.
3. NEIEXMER—RE — BRiBERT 7.5%.
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#R1E

- HZ&®BE: DC 15-20 V.

HRIRE . R/ 2500 mA.
- 4HEE: EIAJ RC-5320.
LKHEEFEE—NIMREER, NASEREH.

LERIMB IR, B RRFER. EEAMRANE
IR ARABIBIER,

78
BRIREFRE— M HARME L, WL LR
BIFNMARER.

WER R TRL. BRMRES . SELE

Bahin{FiE

BEh#l
—A
FAESEME REAER. EA, BLmEEA
QUSRI FERD THRAEEATFAER.

— EE!

REEAKSRIET K. DG KERNKSE,

=k
ki REEMRRAKE/ AFKIEE.

fIE 1 M7KEA 0.6 bar (8.7 psi) » MKRA
0-3 #/4r (0-0.8 ME/M).

- fIE 2 WIKER 1.1 bar (14.5 psi) », MKHEA
3-5 F/% (0.8-1.3 e/ .

fE 1
CETHEE, ARRF.

fir

© BRETHERE, BAXAKE.
- MREBRHKAT, KREBEHXH.
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AR

KEE, #ACmME) 15 3.7)
TE, AFCEH) 3,9 (8.6)

R, FE(K x B x 5 ), K ET)

420 x 165 x 460 (16 1/2 x 6 1/2 x 18)

iR

$BEIF, 18 V/1.6Ah

BihFE, h 2

KE, 62E |, bar (psi) 0,6 (8.7

KE, L8 11, bar (psi) 1,1 (14.5)

TS 18 V/600 mA

>4hER e IR 12-24 V, S/NEE 2500 mA
RERE 3/8”

HEKE, EX(%HR) 3 (10)
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IE

HH E{ 2] 1. =AM - HiE{2] B 100% ~ 20%.
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£2 XM DC 15-20 V. A=

TR 2|4 2500 mA. 2 93t /K420 02t 27tX Moz s

A7{: EIAJ RC-5320. =S
2 =937} 9|2 e 2 Fxlo| HHE ol Ao vy I 12 0.6 bar (8.7 psi)2| 43t 0-3 I/min
El2i7h AL EIXl Y&Lich (0-0.8 gal/min)| K428 HI L
Qe M ZZ |7} HAEE O Yo HiEZ|IF = - 9IX| 2= 1.1 bar (14.5 psi)Q £¢tnt 3-5 I/min
ME|X| QELICH MBE HiEl2l SH7I2 ALZSto] (0.8-1.3 gal/min)e| K428 MBELICL.
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=L

7l &

£ 8%, | (gal) 15 (3.7)

&, o] A= HHi, kg (Ib) 3,9 (8.6)

X4, HIZEZ AMEf (L x W x H), mm (2IX]) 420 x 165 x 460 (16 1/2 x 6 1/2 x 18)
ezl 8& 2|& 0|2, 18 V/1.6Ah
HiE2] 82, h 2

20k 2IX| I, bar (psi) 0,6 (8.7)

2, fIXI 1, bar (psi) 1,1 (14.5)

S| 18 V/600 mA

AR MY 35 Al 12-24 V, ZA 2500 mA
sAER 3/8"

A Z0o|, mm (LE) 3 (10)
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